

No. 22-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GWENDOLYN CARSWELL, individually and as
dependent administrator of and on behalf of
THE ESTATE OF GARY VALDEZ LYNCH III
AND GARY VALDEZ LYNCH III'S HEIRS AT LAW,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE A. CAMP; JANA R. CAMPBELL;
HELEN M. LANDERS; KENNETH R. MARRIOTT;
KOLBEE A. PERDUE; TERI J. ROBINSON;
VI N. WELLS; SCOTTY D. YORK,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

T. DEAN MALONE
LAW OFFICES OF DEAN MALONE,
P.C.
900 Jackson Street
Suite 730
Dallas, TX 75202

BRUCE K. THOMAS
LAW OFFICE OF BRUCE K.
THOMAS
12900 Preston Road
Suite 590
Dallas, TX 75230

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
MICHAEL J. WEST
SIMON CHIN
DELIA SCOVILLE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. Procedural Background	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THERE IS A NINE-CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER A COURT CAN DEFER RULING ON IMMUNITY AT THE MOTION-TO-DISMISS STAGE	12
A. The Decision Below Implicates A Deep Split	12
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong	20
II. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER A CLAIM OF IMMUNITY REQUIRES STAYING UNRELATED DISCOVERY	27
A. The Decision Below Splits With Three Circuits And Multiple District Courts	27
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT	31
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3, 20, 21, 25, 26, 31
<i>Backe v. LeBlanc</i> , 691 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2012)	3, 9, 22, 26
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	20, 28, 30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	25
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	20
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2573 (2022)	35
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Trump</i> , 959 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 2020)	28, 31
<i>Drewniak v. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.N.H. 2021).....	29
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , No. CIV.A. 10-6815, 2012 WL 627917 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2012)	29
<i>George v. Rehiel</i> , 738 F.3d 562 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Helton v. Clements</i> , 787 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Howe v. City of Enterprise</i> , 861 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2017)	18, 19
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 960 F.3d 820 (6th Cir. 2020)	27, 28
<i>Jacobs v. City of Chicago</i> , 215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Jenkins v. Medford</i> , 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	5, 20-25, 31, 32
<i>Khorrami v. Rolince</i> , 539 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2008)	13, 23, 24, 32, 33
<i>Lion Boulos v. Wilson</i> , 834 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1987)	3, 9, 15, 22, 23, 26
<i>Lugo v. Alvarado</i> , 819 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1987).....	28, 29, 30
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021)	35
<i>Mendia v. Garcia</i> , No. 10-CV-03910-MEJ, 2016 WL 3249485 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2016).....	29
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Miller v. LeBlanc</i> , No. CV 21-353-BAJ-RLB, 2022 WL 17490971 (M.D. La. Dec. 7, 2022).....	33
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	5, 20, 25, 30
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	8
<i>Nero v. Mosby</i> , 890 F.3d 106 (4th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	22, 23
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	9
<i>Payne v. Britten</i> , 749 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2571 (2022)	35
<i>Roth v. President & Bd. of Trs. of Ohio Univ.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-1173, 2009 WL 2579388 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 18, 2009).....	29
<i>Sabra v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 44 F.4th 867 (9th Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	35
<i>Webb v. Livingston</i> , 618 F. App'x 201 (5th Cir. 2015).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Workman v. Jordan</i> , 958 F.2d 332 (10th Cir. 1992)	14, 15
<i>X-Men Sec., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15, 16
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 4, 8, 13
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	26, 31
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Belknap v. Leon Cnty.</i> , No. 6:22-cv-01028, Order, Dkt. 28 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2022).....	34
<i>Chavez v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00257, First Amended Scheduling Order, Dkt. 102 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2022).....	34
U.S. Dist. Ct., E.D. Tex., Gen. Order 22-08 (Nov. 7, 2022).....	34
